IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE # BEFORE THE
E/S of Rockaway Beach Avenue, 90 fi. N

centerline of Regina Avenue | * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District f
6th Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(623 Rockaway Beach Avenue)
W CASE NO. 05-514-A
Charlotte & Lawrence Knoll

Petitioners u
Ak ook M sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok oe sk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charlotte and Lawrence Knoll. The
Petitioners are requesting variance 1:elief for property located at 623 Rockaway Beach ﬁve_nué in the
Essex area of Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Sections 400.3 and 1B02.3.C.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a 25 ft. height and 1f necessary a
14 ft. street setback in lieu of a 15 ft. height and 30 ft. setback for a detached garage.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on April 17, 2005, and thete being no request for a public hearing, a decision |
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Adyvisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Bureau of

Development Plans Review dated April 21, 20()‘5, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof. In addition, a ZAC comment was received from the Department of Environmental
Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated May 18, 2005 stating that the P;titianers must
comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of which is attached hereto and

made a part hereof.




Finally, A ZAC comment was received from the Office of Planning dated April 18, 2005, a

copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. In this comment the Planning Office

contends that the proposed garage not be closer than 18 feet from the road front property liné while
the Petitioners’ plan indicates this dimension is proposed to be 14 feet. Notice was given to the
Petitioner who apparently contacted the Planning Office who subsequently issued a revised
comment dated June 29, 2005. This comment agreed to the 14 ft. dimension and madel other

recommendations to which apparently the Petitioner agrees.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hatdship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfate of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

quirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.

would result in practical difﬁculty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitionets.




Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that the
requested variance should be GRANTED. |

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this & day of July, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for vé.riance from Sections 400.3 and 1B02.3.C.1 of the |
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a 25 ft. height and if necessary a 14 ft.
street setback in lieu of a 15 ft. height and 30 ft. setback for a detached garage, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the
relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to teturn,

and be responsible for returning, said propetty to its original condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by Office of Planning dated June 29,
2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof:

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by the Bureau of Development Plans -
Review dated April 21, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hetreof.

4. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated May 18, 2005 stating
that the Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulatmns a
copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof;

5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

| U<
J()ﬁ V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore C&umy

ol Pyl

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive,
William J. Wiseman [Il, Zoning Commissioner

July 8, 2005

Mr. & Mrs Lawrence Knoll
623 Rockaway Beach Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-514-A
Property: 632 Rockaway Beach Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Knoll:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any patty may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Otder to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. .

Very truly yours, |
?ﬁe\m V W -
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

¢: Mitch Kellman
Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc.

200 E. Pennsylvania Ave,
Towson, MD 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recyclad Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property _lmmted at 22 Rockawey Beach Auenzi 241
which is presently zoned _DR 35

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Manaﬂement. The UndBII‘Si%ﬂEd* legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Y00, 2 and 1/202. 3, / o

Pc:/'ﬂwv‘ o RELF /7.:::1%7'/ ol 1 mecessary o YL Steef Sctback
iy Jlcan o ae | 5 fF hr.«fjh/ Al 2oLt Lo o ﬁé/%a'bégjjﬂfﬁ'gﬁ‘

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the bac'k '
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petilion.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):
| Lowrence Yeaol\ _
Name - Type or Print C:;':E%?DE or Print
| i oAl g ol ~
Signature Signature o
_ o | o ) .
Address Telephone No. - Type or Print 4
s Lethy Y b L)
City State " ZIp Code ignature T\ " )

Attorney For Petitioner: E%&Mwh Ave, 410 ~5714=- 5847
ress

Talephona No

N degyo _ , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zohing
allen®pf Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

_?:J £ \4
the Zoning Commiissioner of Balfimore County

—L' 0.05~ 5 1d-A _ Reviewed By ___ (74 pate _________________4 / Sh/a S

_ i oot MDD 2122\
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
gnatye
'- — }4’/7{ /'c:// . /é/ Cr / / ot N7 "/9 MW_.«__ Iﬁﬁi .
kA OmpaRy Name (Ll 6 - 294
éi‘. ' ' — Z00 5!;'74 /%P?r?g}.r/v&#?ﬁt., /4'-& 233
dresk | Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
iy . . , “Toudvm o 21T €6
fff ity ’ State Zlp Code City State Zip Code
'_',"_ —— e e T : e — - = T
A‘# thiic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 4 ( . t OF ——
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Afﬁda“ m Support of Administrative Variance

The u_ndersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledgila of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify therato in the even }hat a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at (2 cowany Renoh Rawvenuwts .

Address

éﬁn.&jim_o_ﬂ'_h Fé% _ 2\ 2
y ate ) p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, téhe following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate ihardghip or practical difficuity):
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P olclve ooy v e o rtﬁ@ﬁfﬁj He aololttional heigt do P second oo o
mascdmmize. e Uiakle, 'S-lrd:rc-(;\é,_, SEPML': sy Ho Copy S ool Vine o~ aesthetdics of Fha
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

“-~/ - g 2 | g |
C%fm = /M c:/-"ff,},/j’ _K/ﬁ" ’ j_, Ij_//

yignature

La-w;:g,%;‘;r Kool 5 Qhw&a%% Koot L
ame - Typa or Prin ' ame - Type or Prin

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é rfl day of || l(MF , jZOOj . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeare ' |

A NG WO, ANDL L i —
e Afflant(s) herein, personally Rridwn or satistactofily Identified to me as stich Affiant(s).

'\ -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires /q\) 494&'2% l \ mb

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂida"l: in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the perscnal khowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at " 23 MQMQ_#_M_AM%,
rass

C%m\*\'lmmw —'\S%E 4 ZF;Z.DI ;

X That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

— | " #
.Sléngaﬂ%?/u,w / <ﬂﬁ._-{fy/éw m_%/fﬁ%

v _ladwirenc Keoh L x \ \ 3
Name - Type or Prin ’ Nan%}%p-a or Print Knohd

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

X
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this DY day of M(AM/L _ | _Q(DQ/, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

SAAOCON R, X N loe. AR
& Afffant(s) hereln, personally known or satisfactorily Identified fo me as such Afiani(s).

"
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal J@AM
Notary/%:av\m | L )

My Commission Expires /A\’M / / 20(1(0

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at ©22 Rockqinon Beocl Pue, 2122\
| which is presently zoned _DRIS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) GO0, B annl 1/R 02.3.C,/ 4o

it o RE L1 e ﬁ:';/&,,,,?,,é L vrecessacy o— 14 L4 steced sctback
Pa(//c,u 54’ 2 /57/;‘! /oggj/ﬁl g,w,/é 30#%(" Ly 0&'7410&) 506 ﬁcsl r’l?,ﬂ .

17

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cf:unty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. |

Property is to be posted and advertised és prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 2zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perﬁury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

, Is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
_ _ = . X W Kool \
Name - Type or Print | ame - 1ype of Print
e L v . M’ .
Signature | Signature
Address “Telephone No.~ .,
City State Zip Cade N
| . . ‘ . G 1O— 5 I4-~3847
Attorney For Pelitioner: . T X _W23 Rockoway Beach BERe Ave.
Address Telephone No.
| | — X _SGoAvionone, D 2122\
Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code
i Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
i, .
o | N Py e
Company - Name Sl TIh
L ‘ L e -Z_'{JJO é:i.h?(' /%1-;..7 g‘y/lﬁk-#?fﬂ- /d('-ﬂ- Y
Address Telephone No. Address ! Telephone Mo.
| - L v Towsve O 2l T 5%
Clty State Zip Code City State Zip Code

]

e T e Sy e s - Mﬂ%&mmmmam — - : -

A Public Hearing having been formatlly demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cotnty,
this day of _ _ . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the Zoning
regulations of Balfimore County and that the propetty be reposted.

Zohing Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. _©S =5/4 - A Reviewed By (7 Date _____4/ T/ °5

REV 10/25/01 - Estimated Posting Date L/ 17/osST




ZONING DESCRIPTION
For
623 ROCKAWAY BEACH AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the east side of Rockaway Beach Avenue, 40 feet wide, at a
distance of 190 feet north of the centerline of Regina Avenue. Being Lots 60 and 61
of the Turkey Point Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 4, Folio 171. Also known
as 623 Rockaway Beach Avenue containing .48 actes in the 15" Election District and

6" Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: QQ 5 - 5"/(21_ A i

. - Petitioner/Developer: LA Q 2 Z'"i A
L . Aapesd - _
Date of Hearing/Closing: 2 ' Z O 5
Baltimore Comnty Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify uader the penalties oll' perjury that the necessary sigu(s uired bv la
posted conspicuously on the property located at: 'y signis) req ylawwere

623 Rockauny Bedcd AVE

S el e

e

Y-17-05 3 |

The sign(s) were posted on a
(Month, Day, Year) , .

Sincerecly,

-
.
-

L _?sgaju%_ﬁ&fﬂ S-18/05
- Signature of Sign Poster) = (Date) -

SSG Robert Black

M,

T
=
=

-
I

(Print NamT

1508 Lesliec Road - ..

(Address)

Dundslk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)
| (410) 282-7940

(Telephone ﬁulnber)



BALTIMORE COUNTY DF‘?TMENT oF PERMITS AND DESIDPMENT MANAGEMENT
f. ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| § | (_\; -A Address (7.3 P—oc:b(AHA_\K g;_s:,qc}.l AVE
' I_‘--_“-———“—h-_
Contact Person: _L\OYP T . o LEN Phone Nlimber: 410-887-3391

Planner, F’Ease Print Your Name

Filing Date: 4| 5[OS * Posting Date: ﬂ:t \"1[{O5 Closlng Date: </ Z“/_C?_S:

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrativ
through the contact person (planner) using the case number,

variance should be

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all ‘associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc;perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.,

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typicaily within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be maited to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phostefc‘lc, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

s a—air ey - N el - i irv—mk -y, = ke o -

Petition‘*er:‘ This f’an of the Iédrm is ;;or the déigli ﬁ;aste}' Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-|' ST ] -A Address _( 2 3 ROCKAWAT BoMcH AVE,

Petitioner's Name _LAW MKW E WKedol e Telephone |

Posting Date: __LC\‘ \ ZO S Closing Date: [;/‘Z [0S

Wording for Sign: _To Permit A '2_:'5“ JuElga,M'T AnD \E HEeSCARY A
L4; STAce T SETRALK 1t LIEY op A S Mey T _AANYD
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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l. Baltimore County
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James T Smftifi, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Oftice Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~

May 2, 2005

L.awrence Knoll

Charlotte Knoll | "
623 Rockaway Beach Avenue . |
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Knoll:
RE: Case Number: 05-514-A, 623 Rockaway Beach Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 5, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

* Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Mitch Kellman 200 East Pennsylvania Avenue Towson 21286

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é} Printed on Recycled Paper
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I Ihaltimore County

Fire Department

T

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 April 12, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: April 18, ZOi?f“ﬁh
514

it

——

Ttem No.: 506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 513

,
‘H""q.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the propertv.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting ILaeutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-488B1 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%é? Printed on Recycled Fapar
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Robert 1. Ehrlich, Ji., Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael S, Bteele, Lt Governor

Nell J, Padersen, ddmindstrator

S ta te Drivento Bicel

: Administratlon
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: «t. /12 -0 -3

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of | kemNo. <yd [ T
Permits and Development Management :

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State rondway and is not affected by any State Hj ghway Administration projects.

should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545.
50006 or by E-mail at (gredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A A

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for Impairved Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com
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offers the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item;

established from meant high tide (MHT).

Rl et Her Prab E ) s 8yt s e Ryl

| ’ BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND '
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONME _,NTAL PROTECTION & RES QURCE MAN AQ‘ ENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM d

FROM: John D, Oltman, Jr ,
DEPRM

DATE: May 18, 2005 N

SUBJECT: Zoningltem # 05-514
Address 623 Rockaway Beach Road b

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 11, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property is located within the Limited Development Area of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area, The associated regulations require a minimum of 15% tree cover and a
maximum impervious surface limit of 25%, and stipulate that there be a 100-foot buffer

‘Reviewer: Mike Kulis Date: May 18, 2005




RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARY AN

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGIVING COMMISSIONER

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 29, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 11}
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT:  5-514 - Administrative Variance - REVISED COMMENTS

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request provided the following conditions are met:

1. The proposed garage shall be side-loaded and shall not be located any closer that 14 feet to the
Rockaway Beach Avenue right-of-way line. In addition, the asphalt area between said garage and

Rockaway Beach Avenue shall be replaced with a lawn area and landscaping shall be provided
along the front of the property.

2. Revise the site plan to show the aforementioned required features.

3. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area or kitchen, This office does not
oppose the installation of a first-floor toilet, sink or shower/tub combination to replace the existing
facilities provided that no part of the garage area is used for living/overnight habitation. The
petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a dwelling
unit or apartment.

4. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes,

Submit elevations (all sides) of the proposed accessory structure to his office for review and
approval prior to the issuance of any building permit. Exterior building materials shall be
compatible in material, design and color as the principal structure. The west elevation (adjacent
Rockaway Beach Avenue) shall include double-windows, and not left as a blank wall.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact David Pinning at 410-887-
3480.




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 18, 2005
Department of Permits and

Development Management R E C E- ; V E D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, IiI |
Director, Office of Planning APR 2 2 2005

SUBJECT:  5-514 - Administrative Varience ZON/NG CO MM@&ZQ&’E p

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitionet's request to permit arn accessory .
with a height of 25 feet in leu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following
conditions are met: |

I The proposed gatage shall be no closer that 18 feet from the Rockaway Beach Road
property line. This setback is required so as to prevent the over-hang of vehicles across
the public right-of-way.

2. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject aceessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structyre shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

, ,

(.~
L: MAC V
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i BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURGE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim K:etrece
L PDM }

John D. Oltman, Jr
DEPRM

FROM:

DATE: May 18, 2005

SUBJECT: Ze{ung tem # 05-514 L
Addreee 623 Rockaway Beach Road ! |

Zoning Aclwsely Committee Meeting of April 11, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Reeeuree Manegement has no
comments on the above-refereticed zoning item.

X The Department\of Environmental Protection, énd Resource Management
offers the following comments on the abeve-referenceyeﬁmg item:

Development of the praperty must comply with the Regulations for the
Preteetien of Water Qualy Strearps/ Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of tkg Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property’'myst comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section,14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code):

X Develef:ament of this- ﬁreperty must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulatmns (Sections 26-436 througk 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Beltlmefe County Code).

Additional CQ_I_IIIHIEQLS_:_

This property is leeateji within the Limited Development Area of the\Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area. The associated regulations require a minimum of 15%'tree cover and a
maxitmum 1mperv1eus surface limit of 25 %, and stipulate that there be a.100-foot buffer

established ﬁ‘r:?w meant high tide (MHT). \
| \

Reviewer:  Mike Kulis Date: May 18, 2005
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotreco, Director DATE: April 21, 2005
Department of Permits & Development '
Management |

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plansg Review

SUBJECT s Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For April 25, 2005
ltem No. 514

The flood protection elevation For this site 18 10.4.

In conformance with Federal Flood ingsurance Requirements,
the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1-foot above the
flood plain elevation in all construction.

—_ J— —_
r —_— —_ — —

-""'ThE“prﬁpETt?*tb'bé'&avelqped 1g located to tidewater, The
developer is adviged that the proper sections of the Baltimore County
Building Code must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed
on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential (commercial)
development.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to
prevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement of structure with
materials registant to flood damage.

: Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with
reguirement of B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the
county.

DAK:CEN:clw
Co: file
JAC-TTEM NO 514-04212005.doc
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From: Roberta Jameson
To: Oltman, John
Subject: 05-514-A

| need ZAC comments for the above-captioned admin. variance at your convenience,

Patitioners: Chariotte & Lawrence Knoll
Property: 623 Rockaway Beach Ave.



Zoning Commissiones Baltimore County

lera'ereiih S

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building _
William J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

* May 23, 2005

Mtr. & Mrs Lawrence Knoll
623 Rockaway Beach Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance '
Case No. 05-514-A
Property: 632 Rockaway Beach Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Knoll:

I have been given your request for administrative variance for review and received the
attached comments from County agencies in regard to your request. The ZAC comiments
from the Bureau of Development Plans Review and the Department of Environmental
Protection & Resource Managernent are typically steps taken after the zoning matters afe
decided. The Office of Planning has raised one issue, however, that goes to the heart of the
zoning questions before me. You have asked for a 14 ft. setback from the street and the

Office of Planning recommends 18 ft. for the reasons given,

I suggest that you contact the Office of Planning (410-887-3480) to determine if this
conflict can be resolved. If it is resolved, I would need to receive a revised comment from the
Office of Planning to that effect and perhaps a slightly revised plan from you. If the matter
cannot be resolved, I will set the matter in for public hearing at which time you and someone
from the Office of Planning can tell me why the issue should be decided in your favor.

Please let me have your thoughts in writing regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,
i \) "Iy
John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Attachments

¢: Mitch Kellman, Daft, McCune, Walker, Inc., 200 E. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21286
Mark Cunningham, Office of Planning

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Prinled on Recycled Papar
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